## **RESOLUTION NO. 2015-166**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR CITIZENS TO CONTRIBUTE TO THE CREATION AND PLACEMENT OF TWO SIGNS ACKNOWLEDGING THE 2015 HEISMAN AWARD WINNER DERRICK HENRY, A RESIDENT OF YULEE, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Derrick Henry was born and raised in Yulee, Nassau County, Florida, and attended Yulee schools; and

WHEREAS, Derrick Henry's acknowledgement benefits all the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, many citizens have indicated their desire to contribute toward the creation and placement costs of the signs acknowledging Derrick Henry as the 2015 Heisman Award winner; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to create and erect two signs acknowledging Derrick Henry's Heisman trophy award and further the Board of County Commissioners finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to provide and allow for them to make contributions to the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- Any and all citizens who wish to contribute to the creation and erection costs for the signs for Derrick Henry for his 2015 Heisman Trophy win may do so.
- The checks should be made payable to Nassau County, Florida, and forwarded to the Office of the County Manager, at 96135 Nassau Place, Suite 1, Yulee, Florida 32097. The check should indicate that the contribution is for the Derrick Henry signs.

DATED this **21st** day of **December**, 2015.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSALL COUNTY, FLORIDA

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

OHN A. CRÁWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN